Literature in the University of Edinburgh, in place of Professor Herbert John Clifford Grierson, whose resignation takes effect on the 30th September, 1935.

> Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W.1.

THE BANKRUPTCY ACTS, 1914 AND 1926.

Whereas by Order of the Board of Trade dated the 19th day of July, 1935, Charles Ranken Bruce Park, was appointed as from the 22nd day of July, 1935, an Official Receiver attached to the High Court of Justice in Bankruptcy in succession to Edward Courtenay Ferrars Vyvyan.

Now therefore the Board of Trade do hereby appoint Charles Ranken Bruce Park to be Official Receiver in the proceedings and of the estates in which the initial of the first surname of the debtor or debtors is any of the letters

P-Z.

And it is further ordered:-

- (a) as regards the bankruptcy proceedings instituted under the Bankruptcy Acts, 1883 to 1926 which are pending in the High Court that the said Charles Ranken Bruce Park shall be the Official Receiver of the estates of the debtors as aforesaid in such proceedings and discharge the duties of Official Receiver in relation to such estates.
- (b) as regards all bankruptcy proceedings which shall be instituted in or transferred to the High Court under the Bankruptcy Acts, 1914 and 1926 that the said Charles Ranken Bruce Park shall in respect of the said bankruptcy proceedings in which the initial of the first surname of the debtors is any of the said letters P to Z be the Official Receiver who shall be constituted the Official Receiver in the estates of the debtors in such proceedings. By the Board of Trade,

Dan. Williams,
Inspector-General in Bankruptcy.
23rd July, 1935.

TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918.

HOLLOW-WARE TRADE BOARD (GREAT BRITAIN).

Proposal to Vary Minimum Rates of Wages for Male Workers.

In accordance with Regulations made by the Minister of Labour under Section 18 of the Trade Boards Act, 1909 and dated 21st April, 1927, the Hollow-Ware Trade Board (Great Britain) HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that they PROPOSE TO VARY Minimum Rates of Wages for Male Workers set out in their Notice H.(24) dated 5th April, 1934.

Particulars of the proposed variations may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Trade Board at the address given below.

In accordance with Section 3 (5) of the Trade Boards Act, 1918, the Trade Board will

CONSIDER ANY OBJECTIONS to the above Proposal to Vary which may be lodged with them within two months from the 13th August, 1935. Such Objections should be in writing and signed by the person making the same (who should add his or her full name and address) and should be sent to the Secretary, Hollow-Ware Trade Board (Great Britain), Romney House, Marsham Street, London, S.W.1. It is desirable that Objections should state precisely, and, so far as is possible, with reasons, what is objected to.

R. J. Humphreys.

Secretary.

9th August, 1935.

COAL MINES ACT, 1930.

THE DURHAM DISTRICT (COAL MINES) SCHEME, 1980.

Whereas in pursuance of Clause 33 of the Durham District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, amendments of the said Scheme as set out in the Schedule hereto have been submitted to the Board of Trade by the Executive Board elected under the provisions of the said Scheme:

Now therefore the Board of Trade, under the provisions of the said Clause and of subsection (5) of Section 1 of the Coal Mines Act, 1930, hereby approve the said amendments, and prescribe the 12th day of August, 1935, as the date from which the said amendments shall come into force.

Harry Crookshank,
Secretary for Mines.

Board of Trade,
Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.1.
8th August, 1935.

SCHEDULE.

The Durham District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, shall be amended in the following manner:—

- 1. Clause 41A shall have effect as if for paragraph (i) there were substituted the following paragraph, that is to say:—
 - "(i) The Board shall on or before the 28th February in each year determine the export supply standard tonnage and inland supply standard tonnage of every coal mine for the period of six months commencing on the next following 1st April and shall on or before the 31st August in each year determine the export supply standard tonnage and inland supply standard tonnage of every coal mine for the period of six months commencing on the next following 1st October."
 - 2. Clause 41B shall have effect as if-
 - (a) for the words from the beginning of the Clause to the end of paragraph (i) thereof there were substituted the following words, that is to say:—

"41B. The export supply and inland supply standard tonnage of each coal mine for each period of six months as aforesaid shall be